

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

STATE OF INDIANA, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	Case No. 1:13-cv-01612-WTL-TAB
)	
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

JOSEPH H. HOGSETT
United States Attorney

SHELESE WOODS
Assistant United States Attorney

SHEILA LIEBER
Deputy Branch Director

JOEL McELVAIN
Senior Trial Counsel
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-2988
Joel.McElvain@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Argument	3
I. The Text and Structure of the Affordable Care Act Show that Federal Premium Tax Credits Are Available on Federally-Run Exchanges (Count I)	3
A. Under Settled Principles of Statutory Construction, a Court Must Construe the Entire Statute, not Isolated Provisions.....	3
B. Section 36B, When Read in Full and Together with 42 U.S.C. §§ 18031 and 18041, Provides that Federal Premium Tax Credits Are Available on Federally-Run Exchanges	4
C. The Act’s Larger Structure Confirms that Its References to State-Established Exchanges Include the Exchange Established by the Secretary on a State’s Behalf	8
1. Under the Plaintiffs’ Theory, Nobody Would Be Eligible to Buy Insurance on a Federally-Run Exchange, a Result that Congress Could Not Have Intended	8
2. The Plaintiffs’ Theory Would Create Numerous Additional Anomalies that Are Inconsistent with the Basic Statutory Scheme of the ACA	10
D. Treasury’s Interpretation Comports with Congress’s Clear Purpose in Enacting the Affordable Care Act and with the Act’s Legislative History	16
E. The Treasury Department Has Reasonably Interpreted Section 36B to Provide that Federal Premium Tax Credits Are Available on Federally-Run Exchanges	22
II. The Act’s Large Employer Provisions Do Not Violate the Tenth Amendment as Applied to State Governments (Counts II, III, and IV)	25
III. The Plaintiffs Do Not State a Claim for Estoppel against the Federal Government with Respect to Their 2014 Liability for the Large Employer Tax (Count V).....	27
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013).....	8, 10
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	23
<i>Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986).....	24
<i>In re Cassidy</i> , 892 F.2d 637, 641 (7th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	8, 22, 24
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010), <i>rev’d in part</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	14, 23, 25
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Kempthorne</i> , 472 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	25, 26
<i>Griffin v. Bell</i> , 694 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Halbig v. Sebelius</i> --- F. Supp. 2d -- 2014 WL 129023 (D.D.C. Jan. 15, 2014), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 14-5018 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 16, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	23
<i>Household Credit Servs., Inc. v. Pfennig</i> , 541 U.S. 232 (2004).....	8

King v. Sebelius,
 --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2014 WL 637365 (E.D. Va. Feb. 18, 2014),
appeal docketed, No. 14-1158 (4th Cir. Feb. 21, 2014) *passim*

Kloeckner v. Solis,
 133 S. Ct. 596 (2012).....10

Lawson v. Hill,
 368 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2004)27

Liberty Univ. v. Lew,
 733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 134 S. Ct. 683 (2013).....25

Lyeth v. Hoey,
 305 U.S. 188 (1938).....24

Mach Mining, LLC v. Secretary of Labor,
 728 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2013), *cert. denied*, 134 S. Ct. 1873 (2014).....3

Maracich v. Spears,
 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....8, 17

Marx v. General Revenue Corp.,
 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013).....5

Massachusetts v. United States,
 435 U.S. 444 (1978).....26

Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Res. v. United States,
 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011).....23, 24

Michigan v. EPA,
 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....23

Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield,
 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....17

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....3

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Business v. Sebelius,
 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....27

Reno v. Condon,
 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....25

Robers v. United States,
134 S. Ct. 1854 (2014).....10

Senne v. Village of Palatine,
695 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 2850 (2013).....8

South Carolina v. Baker,
485 U.S. 505 (1988).....26

Travis v. Reno,
163 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 1998)25, 26

United States v. Darby,
312 U.S. 100 (1941).....26

United States v. Irvine,
511 U.S. 224 (1994).....8, 24

Statutes:

26 U.S.C. § 35(e)21

26 U.S.C. § 36B *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)1, 3, 4

26 U.S.C. § 36B(f)6, 7

26 U.S.C. § 125(f).....27

26 U.S.C. § 931.....4

26 U.S.C. § 933.....4

26 U.S.C. § 3125(a)26

26 U.S.C. § 3126.....26

26 U.S.C. § 3404.....26

26 U.S.C. § 4980H..... *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 6051.....26

26 U.S.C. § 6056..... *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 7805(a)27

29 U.S.C. § 218a.....27

29 U.S.C. § 218b.....27

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(d).....5

42 U.S.C. § 405(c)15, 16

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(gg)11, 12

42 U.S.C. § 1397ee(d).....13, 14

42 U.S.C. § 18031..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 18031(b)4

42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)1, 4, 5, 15

42 U.S.C. § 18031(f).....7

42 U.S.C. § 18032.....9, 10

42 U.S.C. § 18032(f).....9

42 U.S.C. § 18041 *passim*
 42 U.S.C. § 18041(c) *passim*
 42 U.S.C. § 18043 4
 42 U.S.C. § 18052 14, 15
 42 U.S.C. § 18052(a) 14
 42 U.S.C. § 18052(b) 14
 42 U.S.C. § 18081(b) 16
 42 U.S.C. § 18081(c) 16
 42 U.S.C. § 18111 5
 Pub. L. No. 111-152, § 1001(a), 124 Stat. 1029, 1030-31 (2010) 19
 Pub. L. No. 112-40, § 241(a), 125 Stat. 401, 418 (2011) 21

Rules and Regulations:

26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-1(k) 22
 26 C.F.R. § 54.4980H-4(h) 27
 26 C.F.R. § 54.4980H-5(g) 27
 26 C.F.R. § 301.6056-1(m) 27
 26 C.F.R. § 301.6056-2(b) 27
 42 C.F.R. § 430.10 12
 45 C.F.R. § 155.305(a) 9

Miscellaneous:

155 Cong. Rec. S13,832 (Dec. 23, 2009) 23
 H.R. 3962, 111th Cong. (2009) 19
 H.R. Rep. No. 111-443 (2010) 17
 House Committees on Ways and Means, Energy and Commerce, and Education and
 Labor, *Health Insurance Reform at a Glance: The Health Insurance Exchanges*
 (Mar. 20, 2010) 19
 Ind. Family & Soc. Servs. Admin., *Healthy Indiana Plan HIP 2.0 1115 Waiver*
Application (May 13, 2014) 12
 Joint Committee on Taxation, *Technical Explanation of the Revenue Provisions of the*
“Reconciliation Act of 2010,” as Amended, in Combination with the “Patient
Protection and Affordable Care Act” (Mar. 21, 2010) 18
 Letter from Douglas Elmendorf, Director, CBO, to Rep. Darrell Issa, Chair,
 House Committee on Oversight and Gov’t Reform (Dec. 6, 2012) 19

S. 1679, 111th Cong. (2009).....21

S. 1796, 111th Cong. (2009).....20

S. Rep. No. 111-89 (2009).....20
